investors in assessing the merits of the Offer because it provides PFI for Investore including the
respective intended acquisition assets, which reflects the actual expected financial performance and
position of the company over the PFI period.

Interest rate sensitivity
Investore’s dividends could be adversely affected by increases in interest rates resulting in higher interest
expenses. Scenarios where this could occur include:

• During the period prior to entering into the new swap arrangements described in Investore’s hedging
plan. That is, between the date of issuance of this PDS and when interest rate swaps are entered into
(July 2016). In this scenario, changes to interest rates would affect interest expense on all of Investore’s
debt ("Total Interest Rate Exposure"); or

• At any time over the forecast period. In this scenario, changes to interest rates would impact Investore’s
interest expense on its proportion of unhedged debt to total debt ("Floating Rate Exposure").

The following sensitivity table compares Investore's interest expense, Distributable Profit per Share and,
Interest Coverage Ratio to increases and decreases in Total Interest Rate Exposure and Floating Rate
Exposure for FY18:

FY18 Sensitivity to PFI case
$000s

Total Interest Rate Exposure -0.30% -0.20% -0.10% PFI Case +0.10% +0.20% +0.30%

Net interest expense   (11,270) (11,731) (12,192) (12,653) (13,114) (13,576)  (14,038)

Distributable Profit per Share (CPS) 8.02 7.90 7.77 7.65 7.52 7.40 7.27

Interest Coverage
Ratio (times) 3.41x 3.28x   3.15x  3.04x 2.93x 2.83x 2.74x

Floating Rate Exposure -1.0% -0.75% -0.50% PFI Case +0.50% +0.75% +1.0%

Net interest expense  (12,060) (12,208) (12,356) (12,653) (12,950)   (13,099)  (13,249)

Distributable Profit per Share (CPS) 7.81 7.77 7.73 7.65 7.57 7.53 7.49

Interest Coverage Ratio (times) 3.19x 3.15x 3.11x 3.04x 2.97x 2.93x 2.90x

56

Investore Property Limited

Quarterly total
shareholder

returns(1)
in FY18

Performance
fees to be paid

($’000)

Distributable
Profit

($’000)

FY18 full year
dividend per

Share(2)
(CPS)

Implied
annual share

price gain
(2) (%)

< 2.50% - 20,418 7.41 < 5.1%

2.50% - 20,418 7.41 5.1%

2.50% - 3.75% 0 - 1,331 19,101 - 20,418 7.05 - 7.41 5.1% - 10.8%

3.75% 1,331 19,101 7.05 10.8%

> 3.75% 1,331  19,101 7.05 > 10.8%

Notes:

(1) Total shareholder returns include both dividends paid and share price appreciation over the period
and demonstrates the increase in shareholder returns even if the DPPS declines as a result of
performance fee.

(2)   Based on a $185 million raise under the Offer at the midpoint of the Indicative Price Range.

Manager Performance Fee Sensitivity
The Manager is entitled to a performance fee in circumstances where total shareholder returns exceed
a threshold. Key aspects of the performance fee payable under the Management Agreement are
summarised in Section 2.8.

The calculation of the performance fee comprises a number of components and is set out in the

[…]

have been applied to the FY16 statement of position, as described above:

Step 1:  Transfers of six large format retail properties valued at $87 million to Investore during April,
May and June 2016, by way of shareholder advance, together with a best estimate of the
movement in other balances up to the date of the Demerger.

Step 2:  The settlement of the resultant intercompany balance of $214 million by way of the following
transactions:

 (i)  $134 million is capitalised into equity and Shares are distributed to Stride's shareholders;

 (ii)   $69 million is capitalised into equity and Shares are held by Stride; and

 (iii)  the remaining intercompany balance of $11 million is repaid in cash.

Step 3: Raising $185 million of equity capital ($180 million net of issuance costs).

Step 4: Acquisition of SCA Portfolio for $267 million financed from Offer proceeds and new bank debt.

Step 1 Step 2 Step 3 Step 4

31 March 2016
$’000

Statutory
Balance

sheet

Stride
properties
transferred

Balance
Sheet

Pre-Recap

Re-
capitalisation

and Demerger

Balance
Sheet

Post-Recap

Offer
proceeds

(net)

Balance
Sheet

Post-IPO

SCA
Acquisition

Pro-forma
Balance

Sheet

Investment properties 287,000 87,182 374,182  - 374,182 - 374,182 267,400 641,582

Shareholder advance (123,893) (89,886) (213,779) 213,779 - - - - -

Bank and other
borrowings

(159,749)  (16) (159,765) (11,164) (170,929) 179,734 8,806 (267,400) (258,594)

Other net assets (3,334)  2,696 (638)  - (638) - (638) - (638)

Equity 24  (24) - 202,615 202,615 179,734 382,350 - 382,350

LVR 56% 43% 45% N/A 40%

Investore Property Limited

63

This section describes the circumstances that Investore and the Manager are aware of that exist or are
likely to arise that significantly increase the risk to Investore's financial position, financial performance
or stated plans.

The selection of risks has been based on an assessment of a combination of the probability of a risk
occurring and the impact of the risk if it did occur. This assessment is based on the knowledge of the
Directors and the Manager as at the date of this PDS. There is no guarantee or assurance that the
importance of different risks will not change or that no other risks may emerge over time.